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Atom In him and Cement Factories
+

'Shri SaibaiuUh Singh.:
Shri Ram Krishan:

*1190. 4 Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri E. Madhnsudan Rae:
Shri BhaJkt Darshan:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state

(a) whether the negotiation with M /s Kaiser Engineering Overseas Cor poration, California (U S A ) for set ting up of a unit each in aluminium and cement industries have been finalised,

(b) if so, the outcome of negotiations, and

these

(c) the location of the proposed aluminium and cement factories7

The Minister of Industry (Shn Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c) A state ment is laid on the'Table of the House

Statement
Aluminium Factory

(a) to (c) The Government of India are not negotiating with M/s Kaiser Engineering Overseas Corporation, California (U S A ) for the setting up
o f an aluminium factory in the coun try However, M/s Birla Gwalior (Private) Ltd who have applied for a licence under the Industries (Deve lopment and Regulation) Act, 1951, for establishing an aluminium factory at Rihand (U P ) propose to utilise the services of M/s Kaiser Engineers of U S A for technical collaboration The Government have given their approval to M/s Kaiser Engineers to under take an Engineering study of the pro ject knd the project report is awaiud

Cement Factory•
(a) No such negotiations have taken

place
(b) and (c) Do not arise
I may add, Sir, that as far as the cement factory is concerned, though no such negotiation has taken place
■with the Government of India it is understood that the parties are nego tiating
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Shri Dasappa- It is stated that while the Government of India ’t«elf is not carr>ing on any negotiation, so far as the aluminium factory is con cerned, with Messrs Kaiser Engineer ing Overseas Corporation p'i"ate parties like Messrs Birla Gwalior (Private) Ltd, are carrying on nego tiations Likewise, with regard to cement the hon Minister said that though the Government is not carry ing on any negotiations private parties are negotiating Is it not a fact that a private firm sponsored by Saranga-
pam Mudaliar has already secured collaboration for its establishing a cement factor} ’

Shri Manubhai Shah. It is true. Sir, that negotiations between private parties and Messrs Kaisers arc taking place but officially and formally we have not yet been approached for the sanction of the same Besides, the sanction of a new capacity now is a matter which requires to be very care fully looked into If we find that there is surplus of cement, it is diffi cult to forecast what will be the Gov ernment’s attitude when the applica tion is finally received

Shn Dasappa May I know whether this firm from Mysore has not already approached the Ministry for the pur pose of the necessary licence, and, is it not a feet that only two years ago Government imported cement and very soon with the production of steel and so on and the vast road-making programme cement would be in short-supply?


Shri M uabhtl Shah: Sir, the ques tion that has been asked is whethei the Government have negotiated any thing with Messrs Kaisers regarding this particular cement factory Two parties are negotiating and we know about it, but no formal concurrence regarding the agreement as far as the two parties are concerned has born yet received by us And, Sir, no agree ment in this country is permissible between any two parties where one is a foreign party without the propei scrutiny of the Ministry concerned and taking approval thereto

Shri Narasimhan: May I know whe ther in the case of the bauxite project, it is apart fiom the project contemplat ed m Salem District of Madras State9

Shri Manubhai Shah It is apart from the Salem project, which also is being negotiated by a private par<v

Shri Basappa* May I know whether the Government of M> sore has ap proached this Government regarding the establishment of a cement factory in my constituency, Chikkanayakan Halli Taluq m Tumkur District’

Shri Manubhai Shah* Several Gov ernments have approached us They have been writing to us E\en the other dav the Chief Minister of Mysore was pressing for it

Shn Subbiah Ambalam. May 1 know whether the aluminium factory likely to be set up in the Madras State is also included in the negotiations’

Shri Manubhai Shah That is exact ly what I was trying to draw the attention of the House to, that these negotiations are carried out between one party and another and only when they come to the stage of finalization that they approach the Government for confirmation, modification 01 other wise Unless the agreement is ap proved and accepted by the Govern ment, it does not come into operation
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Shri S M Banerjee: May I know what will be the exact capacity of this aluminium plant, the number of men likely to be employed and whether this is likelv to be completed withm the Second Five Year Plan’

Shn Manubhai Shah’ These arc all still under consideration There is a capaeity of 20 000 tons of aluminium as far as Rihand is concerned and 10 000 tons capacity as far as Salem is concerned Both the projects are like ly to be completed, if everything goes
m a systematic manner and the scheme*, get approved by the Govern ment the plants may start functioning vuthin three to four years The Rihand factory may employ, as far as the whole project is concerncd about 8 000 to 10 000 people and the Salem project will employ about 4,000 to 5,000 people
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Shri Tangamani. In the statement and also m the reply given by the hon Minister we find that about this alu minium factory at Rihand negotiations between M/s Kaiser Engineers of U S.A have been completed and work will be started May I know whether such negotiations have started or con cluded for the aluminium plant which is to be set up at Mettur’

Shri Manubhai Shah: They have started, not concluded

Pandit J P. Jyotishi. Is it not a fact that there was a proposal to have an aluminium factory between Katm and Birsinghpur of Madhya Pradesh, if so, may I know what has happened to that proposal’

Shri Manubhai Shah There was no formal proposal, though the M P Gov ernment has been pressing us that there should be a factory there As the resources permit and as the needs of the country expand, all these matters will be looked into

Shn Joachim Alva: Before tbe Government sanctions the Birla pro posal, may I know whether the Minis ter of Industries is aware of a pioposal made by the Mvsore Govern ment—by Shn Nyahngappa—that a group of German businessmen would set up an aluminium factory m Bclgaum, build it up and tetirc after seven years but it was rejected just because businessmen were associated with it’

Shri Manubhai Shah* No such really concrete proposal came to us But I may say, Sir, that every State Gov ernment nowadays is very much in terested in the establishment of heavy mdustues and is at one time or the other approaching Government with different proposals which are all look ed into from the point of merits of each case

Shri Joachim Alva: I want an answer to this question

Mf. Speaker: Order, order Let w go to the next question
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Shri A char: The answer may be read m English also

Dr. B. V Keskar: (a) Yes, Sir
(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House [See Appendix IV, anne^^re No 120]

